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dRDINANCE 12S-X 

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 939-X, THE 1968-69 BUDGET , 
dRDINANCE, AUTHORIZING THE TRANSFER OF A POR TION OF THE 
GENERAL FUND AND ALLOCATING TO EACH DEPARTMENT, TEE COSTS 
OF THE PAY PLAN REVISION. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North 

Carolina: 

Section 1. That the sum. of $576,689 of the General Fund, Account No •. 

':)522 - Sales Taxes, is hereby transferred to the appropriations made in the 

Ip68-69 Budget for Salaries of each of the departments listed below, said 

amount to be used for the expense of the recent pay plan revision. 

Acct. No. 

101 
102 
109 
112 
1l.4 
115 
200 
201 
202 
204 
210 
220 
230 
503 
515 
401 
402 
404 
501 
502 
504 
505 
510 
507 
508 
509 
511 
512 
513 
516 
514 
514.50 
517 
517.01 

Department 

Mayor & City Council 
City Manager 
Civil Defense 
Local-Federal 
Planning 
Personnal 
Finance 

Purchasing 

Police 
Fire 
Pet 
Legal 
Recorder I s Court 
City Clerk 
Central Services 
Motor Transport 

Engineering 

C eluete rie s 

Building Inspection 

AITlount to be Transfer ed 

$ 115. 
854. 
166. 
23l. 

2,170. 
785. 
23l. 

1,338. 
4,66l. 
3,600. 

462. 
646. 

1,061. 
185. 

14,676. 
1,30l. 
1,052. 

646. 
5,723. 

785. 
8,224 .. 
3,397. 

14,353. 
175,119. 
18,369. 

5, 778. 
17,445. 
78,754. 
1,754. 
11,095. 
4, 652. 

13,661. 
969. 
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403 
518 
522 
405 
601 
607.01 
607.03 
608 
609 
615 
610 
620 
62:1. 
622 

I 
623 I 624 

1 628 

I 

626 
627 
560 , 

I 529 
I 
I 

I , 

Traffic Enginee~ing 

Water & Sewer Fund 

Airport Fund 
Model City Fund 

2,215. 
17,769. 
3,923. 
1,200. 
3,83l. 
3,461. 
1,246. 
2,566. 
6,443. 
7,827. 

51,450. 
7,034. 

10,135. 
22,864. 
9,618. 
8,806. 
8,806. 

923. 
1,477. 
9,240. 
1,597. 

I Section 2. I 
I 

That this ordinance shall become effective upon its 

~.iOPtion. , 
I 

I 
p-pproved as to form: 

I /.1 , ' . 
~P1/a~if" 
JA-chng City Attorney 

I 

I 
*eaG., approved and adopted by the City Council of the City 
~orth C~r.oiina in regular session convened on the 30th day 
1968, the reference having been made in Minute Book 51, at 
J.nd reco!"r3.ec in full in Ordine.nee Book 16, at pages 80-81. 

I 
I 
I 
I 

Ruth Armstrong 
City Clerk 

of Charlotte, 
of December, 
page 

I 

I 

I 

i 
I 
I 
I 

I 
I 

i 
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ORDINANCE NO. 126-X 

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 939-X, THE 1968-69 BUDGET ORDINANCE, 
APPROPRIATING A PORTION OF THE UNAPPROPRIATED GENERAL FUND REVENUES. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North 

Carolina: 

Section 1. That the sum of $102,000 of the Unappropriated General 

Fund,> Revenues is hereby appropriated for the Capital Improvement Project .;. 

Landscaping, Account No. 548.01, said amount then to be used as the local 

share in the 1968-69 Urban Beautification. 

Section 2. That this ordinance shall become effective upon'its 

adoption. 

Approved as to form: 

Assistant City Attorney 

Read~ approved and adopted by t.he City Council of the City of Charlotte, 
North Ca.rolina in regular session convened on the 30th. day of December, 
1968, the referenc'8 having been made in Minute Book 51 ~ at page 
and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 16, at page 82Q 

Ruth Armstrong 
City Clerk 
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ORDINANCE NO. 127-X 

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 939-X, THE 1968-69 BUDGET ORDINANCE, 
APPROPRIATING A PORTION OF THE UNAPPROPRIATED GENERAL FUND REVENUES. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North 

Carolina: 

Section 1. That the sum of $45,000 of the Unappropriated General 

Fund Revenues is hereby appropriated for the Police Department Radio 

Equipment - Law Enforcement Center, Account No. 401.548(b), said amount 

then to be used for the purchase of mobile radio equipment associated 

with the Law Enforcement Communication Center. 

Section 2. That this ordinance shall become effective upon its 

adoption. 

Approved as to form: 

Assistant City Attorney 

Read, approved a.nd adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte~ 
North Carolina in regular session convened on the 30th day of D-ecerrthar f 
1968, the reference having been made in Hinute Book 51~ at page 
and recorded in fu.ll in Ordinance Book 16 ~ at pag'£! 83 ~ 

Ruth Arntstrong 
City Clerk 
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ORDINANCE NO. l28-X 

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 939-X, THE 1968-69 BUDGET ORDINANCE, 
APPROPRIATING A PORTION OF THE UNAPPROPRIATED GENERAL FUND BALANCE. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North 

Carolina: 

Section 1. That the sum of $15,000.00 of the unappropriated General 

Fund Balance is hereby appropriated for the Capital Improvement Project -

Archdale Bridge, Account No. 539.9, said amount then to be used for project 

Design and for the acquisition of rights of way of land in connection with I 

the bridge to be constructed on Archdale Drive. 

Section 2. That this ordinance shall become effective upon its 

adoption. 

Approved as to form: 

Acting City Attorney 

Read~ a.pproved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte p 

North Carolina in regular session convened on the 30th day of December & 

1968 ff the reference having been made in Hinute Book 51, at page 
and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 16, at page 84~ 

Ruth Armstrong 
City Clerk 
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ORDINANCE NO. 129-X I 
AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 939-X, THE 1968-69 BUDGET ORDINANCE, I 
AUTHORIZING THE TRANSFER OF A PORTION OF THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT BUDGET TP THE 
GENERAL FUND. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North 
Carolina: 

present time and $2,500 to be transferred at the end of March, 1969 

from Account Code No. 537.44; and $3,040 from Account Code No. 537.68, 

said amounts then to be used to make the necessary alterations to the 

space on the second floor of City Hall Annex most recently vacated by 

the Planning Commission, so that the Engineering Department on Third 

Floor of City Hall may be moved there, and to provide central air 

conditioning to all three floors of the Annex. 

SECTION 2. That this ordinance become effective upon its adoption. 

Approved as to form: 

City Attorney 

Read, a.pproved and adopted by the City Council of the Cit.y of Charlottrer 
North Carolina in regular session conven.ed on the 30th day of December, 
1968 g the reference ha.-"ring been made- in M.inute Book 51 f at page 
and recorded in full in Ordinance Book lop at page 85~ 

Ruth Armstrong 
City CIBrk 

I 
I 
'I 
I 
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ORDINANCE NO. 130-X 

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 939-X, THE 1968-69 BUDGET ORDINANCE, 
AUTHORIZING THE TRANSFER OF FUNDS FROM THE AIRPORT UNAPPROPRIATED BALANCE 
FOR DESIGN AND INSTALLATION OF COST ACCOUNTING SYSTEM. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North 

Carolina: 

Section"!!. That the sum of $8,000.00 of the unappropriated balance 

of the Airport Fund is hereby transferred to the appropriations made in the 

1968-69 Budget for the Airport Fund~- Professional Services, said amount 

then to be used to cover the cost of a contract to design and install a 

cost accounting system for the Airport. 

Section 2. That this ordinance shall become effective upon its adoptio~. 

Approved as to form: 

Assistant City Attorney 

Read f approved and adopt.ed by the City Council of the City of Charlottep
North Carolina in regular session con.veneq! on the 30th day of December f 

1968 ~ the reference ha"vl'ing been made in Minute Book 51, at p.age 
and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 16~ at page 86~ 

Ruth Armstrong 
City Clerk 


