Ordinance Book 16 - Page 80 December 30, 1968

ORDINANCE 125-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 939-X, THE 1968-69 BUDGET ORDINANCE, AUTHORIZING THE TRANSFER OF A PORTION OF THE GENERAL FUND AND ALLOCATING TO EACH DEPARTMENT, THE COSTS OF THE PAY PLAN REVISION.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Garolina:

Section 1. That the sum of \$576,689 of the General Fund, Account No. 5522 - Sales Taxes, is hereby transferred to the appropriations made in the 1968-69 Budget for Salaries of each of the departments listed below, said amount to be used for the expense of the recent pay plan revision.

*	·	· ·
Acct. No.	Department	Amount to be Transferred
101	Mayor & City Council	\$ 115 .
102	City Manager	854.
109	Civil Defense	166.
112	Local-Federal	231.
114	Planning	2,170.
115	Personnal	785.
200	Finance	231.
201		1,338.
202		4,661.
204		3,600.
210		-
220		462.
230	. •	646.
503	Purchasing	1,061.
515		185.
401	Police	14,676.
402	Fire	1,301.
404	Pet	1,052.
501	Legal	646.
502	Recorder's Court	5,723.
504	City Clerk	785.
505	Central Services	8, 224.
510	Motor Transport	3, 397.
507		14,353.
508		175, 119.
509		18,369.
511		5,778.
512	Engineering	17,445.
513		78,754.
516		1,754.
514	Cemeteries	11,095.
514.50		4,652.
517	Building Inspection	13,661.
517.01	Darrang mopociting	969.
J. 1. 5. 5.		/ / / •

403 518 522	Traffic Engineering	2,215. 17,769. 3,923.
405		1,200.
601	Water & Sewer Fund	3,831.
607.01		3,461.
607.03		1,246.
608		2,566.
609		6,443.
615		7,827.
610		51,450.
620	•	7,034.
621		10,135.
622		22,864.
623		9,618.
624		8,806.
628		8,806.
626	,	923.
627		1,477.
560	Airport Fund	9,240.
529	Model City Fund	1,597.

Section 2. That this ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina in regular session convened on the 30th day of December, 1968, the reference having been made in Minute Book 51, at page , and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 16, at pages 80-81.

ORDINANCE NO. 126-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 939-X, THE 1968-69 BUDGET ORDINANCE, APPROPRIATING A PORTION OF THE UNAPPROPRIATED GENERAL FUND REVENUES.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina:

Section 1. That the sum of \$102,000 of the Unappropriated General

Fund: Revenues is hereby appropriated for the Capital Improvement Project

Landscaping, Account No. 548.01, said amount then to be used as the local share in the 1968-69 Urban Beautification.

Section 2. That this ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Assistant City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina in regular session convened on the 30th day of December, 1968, the reference having been made in Minute Book 51, at page , and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 16, at page 82.

ORDINANCE NO. 127-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 939-X, THE 1968-69 BUDGET ORDINANCE, APPROPRIATING A PORTION OF THE UNAPPROPRIATED GENERAL FUND REVENUES.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina:

Section 1. That the sum of \$45,000 of the Unappropriated General Fund Revenues is hereby appropriated for the Police Department - Radio Equipment - Law Enforcement Center, Account No. 401.548(b), said amount then to be used for the purchase of mobile radio equipment associated with the Law Enforcement Communication Center.

Section 2. That this ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Assistant City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina in regular session convened on the 30th day of December, 1968, the reference having been made in Minute Book 51, at page , and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 16, at page 83.

ORDINANCE NO. 128-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 939-X, THE 1968-69 BUDGET ORDINANCE, APPROPRIATING A PORTION OF THE UNAPPROPRIATED GENERAL FUND BALANCE.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina:

Section 1. That the sum of \$15,000.00 of the Unappropriated General Fund Balance is hereby appropriated for the Capital Improvement Project - Archdale Bridge, Account No. 539.9, said amount then to be used for Project Design and for the acquisition of rights of way of land in connection with the bridge to be constructed on Archdale Drive.

Section 2. That this ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Acting City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina in regular session convened on the 30th day of December, 1968, the reference having been made in Minute Book 51, at page , and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 16, at page 84.

Ordinance Book 16 - Page 85 December 30, 1968

ORDINANCE NO. 129-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 939-X, THE 1968-69 BUDGET ORDINANCE, AUTHORIZING THE TRANSFER OF A PORTION OF THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT BUDGET TO THE GENERAL FUND.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina:

SECTION 1. That the total sum of \$25,537 of the Capital Improvement Program Budget is hereby transferred to the 1968-69 Budget for the General Fund - Central Services - Account No. 505.210 from the following accounts: \$16,862 from Account Code No. 537.08; \$3,135 to be transferred at the present time and \$2,500 to be transferred at the end of March, 1969 from Account Code No. 537.44; and \$3,040 from Account Code No. 537.68, said amounts then to be used to make the necessary alterations to the space on the second floor of City Hall Annex most recently vacated by the Planning Commission, so that the Engineering Department on Third Floor of City Hall may be moved there, and to provide central air conditioning to all three floors of the Annex.

SECTION 2. That this ordinance become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina in regular session convened on the 30th day of December, 1968, the reference having been made in Minute Book 51, at page , and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 16, at page 85.

ORDINANCE NO. 130-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 939-X, THE 1968-69 BUDGET ORDINANCE, AUTHORIZING THE TRANSFER OF FUNDS FROM THE AIRPORT UNAPPROPRIATED BALANCE FOR DESIGN AND INSTALLATION OF COST ACCOUNTING SYSTEM.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina:

Section 1. That the sum of \$8,000.00 of the unappropriated balance of the Airport Fund is hereby transferred to the appropriations made in the 1968-69 Budget for the Airport Fund - Professional Services, said amount then to be used to cover the cost of a contract to design and install a cost accounting system for the Airport.

Section 2. That this ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Assistant City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina in regular session convened on the 30th day of December, 1968, the reference having been made in Minute Book 51, at page , and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 16, at page 86.